

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

## Consolidated Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2025 [Japanese GAAP]



April 30, 2025

Company name: OLBA HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS, Inc.  
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange  
 Code number: 2689  
 URL: <https://www.olba.co.jp/>  
 Representative: Yohei Maeshima, President CEO  
 Contact: Nobuharu Murata, Managing Director and General Manager, Administrative Department  
 Phone: +81-86-236-1115  
 Scheduled date of commencing dividend payments: -  
 Availability of supplementary briefing material on financial results: Unavailable  
 Schedule of financial results briefing session: Not scheduled

(Amounts of less than one million yen are rounded down.)

### 1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2025 (July 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results (% indicates changes from the previous year.)

|                   | Net sales   |     | Operating profit |        | Ordinary profit |        | Profit attributable to owners of parent |        |
|-------------------|-------------|-----|------------------|--------|-----------------|--------|---|--------|
| Nine months ended | Million yen | %   | Million yen      | %      | Million yen     | %      | Million yen                             | %      |
| March 31, 2025    | 92,480      | 3.4 | 1,293            | (23.3) | 1,285           | (23.9) | 932                                     | (16.4) |
| March 31, 2024    | 89,402      | 7.9 | 1,686            | 7.2    | 1,689           | 7.2    | 1,115                                   | 7.9    |

(Note) Comprehensive income: Nine months ended March 31, 2025: ¥914 million [(19.1)%]  
 Nine months ended March 31, 2024: ¥1,130 million [12.0%]

|                   | Basic earnings per share | Diluted earnings per share |
|-------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| Nine months ended | Yen                      | Yen                        |
| March 31, 2025    | 157.48                   | —                          |
| March 31, 2024    | 186.64                   | —                          |

### (2) Consolidated Financial Position

|                      | Total assets | Net assets  | Equity ratio |
|----------------------|--------------|-------------|--------------|
|                      | Million yen  | Million yen | %            |
| As of March 31, 2025 | 47,016       | 11,773      | 25.0         |
| As of June 30, 2024  | 43,237       | 11,373      | 26.3         |

(Reference) Equity: As of March 31, 2025: ¥11,773 million  
 As of June 30, 2024: ¥11,373 million

## 2 Dividends

|  | Annual dividends   |                    |                    |              |              |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------|--------------|
|  | 1st<br>quarter-end | 2nd<br>quarter-end | 3rd<br>quarter-end | Year-end     | Total        |
| Fiscal year ended June 30, 2024                | Yen<br>—           | Yen<br>0.00        | Yen<br>—           | Yen<br>80.00 | Yen<br>80.00 |
| Fiscal year ending June 30, 2025               | —                  | 0.00               | —                  |              |              |
| Fiscal year ending June 30, 2025<br>(Forecast) |                    |                    |                    | 80.00        | 80.00        |

(Note) Revision to the forecast for dividends announced most recently: None

## 3 Consolidated Financial Results Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025 (July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025)

(% indicates changes from the previous corresponding period.)

|           | Net sales   |     | Operating profit |     | Ordinary profit |     | Profit attributable to owners of parent |       | Basic earnings per share |
|-----------|-------------|-----|------------------|-----|-----------------|-----|---|-------|--------------------------|
|           | Million yen | %   | Million yen      | %   | Million yen     | %   | Million yen                             | %     | Yen                      |
| Full year | 123,726     | 4.4 | 2,270            | 1.9 | 2,253           | 0.4 | 1,465                                   | (2.4) | 247.65                   |

(Note) Revision to the financial results forecast announced most recently: None

### Notes:

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period under review: Yes  
Newly consolidated: 2 companies (Company Name) THAI OLBA Healthcare Co., Ltd., OLSEED, Inc.; Removed from consolidation: None (Company Name) None
- (2) Accounting policies adopted specially for the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: None
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and retrospective restatement
  - 1) Changes in accounting policies due to the revision of accounting standards: None
  - 2) Changes in accounting policies other than 1) above: None
  - 3) Changes in accounting estimates: None
  - 4) Retrospective restatement: None
- (4) Total number of issued shares (common stock)
  - 1) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury stock):  
March 31, 2025: 6,250,000 shares  
June 30, 2024: 6,250,000 shares
  - 2) Total number of treasury stock at the end of the period:  
March 31, 2025: 325,345 shares  
June 30, 2024: 334,145 shares
  - 3) Average number of shares during the period:  
Nine months ended March 31, 2025: 5,923,155 shares  
Nine months ended March 31, 2024: 5,975,059 shares

As of March 31, 2025, 255,100 shares of the Company's stock held by the Board Benefit Trust were included in treasury stock.

\* Review of the Japanese-language originals of the attached consolidated quarterly financial statements by certified public accountants or an audit firm: None

\* Explanation of the proper use of financial results forecast and other notes

The figures forecasted above are based on information that is available as of the date of publication of this document, and contain a wide range of uncertain factors. Actual results may differ significantly from these figures due to factors such as changes in the business environment.

## 2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Principal Notes

### (1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Thousand yen)

|  | As of June 30, 2024 | As of March 31, 2025 |
|--|---------------------|----------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>  |                     |                      |
| Current assets   |                     |                      |
| Cash and deposits  | 2,731,386           | 2,981,559            |
| Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets           | 22,474,601          | 24,996,722           |
| Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating                  | 3,623,819           | 2,903,384            |
| Merchandise  | 5,943,369           | 7,100,409            |
| Other  | 812,879             | 481,846              |
| Total current assets   | 35,586,056          | 38,463,922           |
| Non-current assets   |                     |                      |
| Property, plant and equipment  | 4,360,058           | 5,128,804            |
| Intangible assets  |                     |                      |
| Goodwill   | 7,665               | 1,916                |
| Other  | 638,962             | 628,357              |
| Total intangible assets  | 646,628             | 630,274              |
| Investments and other assets   | 2,644,451           | 2,793,943            |
| Total non-current assets   | 7,651,137           | 8,553,022            |
| Total assets   | 43,237,194          | 47,016,944           |
| <b>Liabilities</b>   |                     |                      |
| Current liabilities  |                     |                      |
| Notes and accounts payable - trade                                   | 17,827,446          | 20,288,011           |
| Electronically recorded obligations - operating                      | 8,372,433           | 8,320,269            |
| Short-term borrowings  | 600,000             | 2,300,000            |
| Income taxes payable   | 713,468             | 261,911              |
| Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)             | —                   | 14,279               |
| Provision for bonuses  | 37,801              | 82,187               |
| Other  | 2,163,930           | 1,641,347            |
| Total current liabilities  | 29,715,079          | 32,908,006           |
| Non-current liabilities  |                     |                      |
| Provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)        | 264,847             | 300,911              |
| Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers) | —                   | 1,838                |
| Retirement benefit liability   | 482,592             | 508,618              |
| Long-term accounts payable - other                                   | 122,600             | 122,600              |
| Other  | 1,278,382           | 1,401,561            |
| Total non-current liabilities  | 2,148,422           | 2,335,529            |
| Total liabilities  | 31,863,502          | 35,243,536           |

(Thousand yen)

|   | As of June 30, 2024 | As of March 31, 2025 |
|---|---------------------|----------------------|
| Net assets  |                     |                      |
| Shareholders' equity                                  |                     |                      |
| Share capital   | 607,750             | 607,750              |
| Capital surplus                                       | 321,534             | 329,415              |
| Retained earnings                                     | 10,480,812          | 10,885,344           |
| Treasury shares                                       | (557,173)           | (551,235)            |
| Total shareholders' equity                            | 10,852,922          | 11,271,273           |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income                |                     |                      |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 162,098             | 170,042              |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment               | –                   | 5,475                |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans               | 358,670             | 326,616              |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income          | 520,769             | 502,134              |
| Non-controlling interests                             | –                   | –                    |
| Total net assets                                      | 11,373,691          | 11,773,408           |
| Total liabilities and net assets                      | 43,237,194          | 47,016,944           |

(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income  
Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income  
Nine Months Ended March 31

(Thousand yen)

|   | For the nine months ended<br>March 31, 2024 | For the nine months ended<br>March 31, 2025 |
|---|---|---|
| Net sales   | 89,402,107                                  | 92,480,745                                  |
| Cost of sales                                       | 79,218,003                                  | 82,162,162                                  |
| Gross profit  | 10,184,104                                  | 10,318,582                                  |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses        | 8,497,678                                   | 9,024,656                                   |
| Operating profit                                    | 1,686,425                                   | 1,293,926                                   |
| Non-operating income                                |   |   |
| Interest income                                     | 2,245                                       | 1,091                                       |
| Dividend income                                     | 1,056                                       | 1,248                                       |
| Insurance claim income                              | 4,737                                       | 2,444                                       |
| Foreign exchange gains                              | —   | 2,689                                       |
| Gain on investments in investment partnerships      | —   | 3,926                                       |
| Commission income                                   | 1,176                                       | 641   |
| Electricity sale income                             | 6,821                                       | 5,728                                       |
| Subsidy income                                      | 4,170                                       | 2,847                                       |
| Other   | 13,201                                      | 7,077                                       |
| Total non-operating income                          | 33,408                                      | 27,694                                      |
| Non-operating expenses                              |   |   |
| Interest expenses                                   | 14,793                                      | 27,323                                      |
| Electricity sale expenses                           | 3,453                                       | 3,497                                       |
| Other   | 12,122                                      | 5,669                                       |
| Total non-operating expenses                        | 30,370                                      | 36,489                                      |
| Ordinary profit                                     | 1,689,463                                   | 1,285,131                                   |
| Extraordinary income                                |   |   |
| Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment       | 49  | 889   |
| Compensation income                                 | —   | 5,000                                       |
| Total extraordinary income                          | 49  | 5,889                                       |
| Extraordinary losses                                |   |   |
| Loss on retirement of property, plant and equipment | 2,149                                       | 2,896                                       |
| Impairment losses                                   | —   | 11,132                                      |
| Total extraordinary losses                          | 2,149                                       | 14,028                                      |
| Profit before income taxes                          | 1,687,363                                   | 1,276,992                                   |
| Income taxes - current                              | 492,897                                     | 362,177                                     |
| Income taxes - deferred                             | 79,265                                      | (17,984)                                    |
| Total income taxes                                  | 572,163                                     | 344,192                                     |
| Profit  | 1,115,200                                   | 932,799                                     |
| Profit attributable to non-controlling interests    | —   | —   |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent             | 1,115,200                                   | 932,799                                     |

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  
Nine Months Ended March 31

(Thousand yen)

|  | For the nine months ended<br>March 31, 2024 | For the nine months ended<br>March 31, 2025 |
|--|---|---|
| Profit   | 1,115,200                                   | 932,799                                     |
| Other comprehensive income                                     |   |   |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities          | 30,082                                      | 7,943                                       |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment                        | —   | 6,080                                       |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax            | (14,815)                                    | (32,053)                                    |
| Total other comprehensive income                               | 15,266                                      | (18,030)                                    |
| Comprehensive income   | 1,130,467                                   | 914,769                                     |
| Comprehensive income attributable to                           |   |   |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent          | 1,130,467                                   | 914,769                                     |
| Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | —   | —   |